Decisions taken by Individual Portfolio Holders

County Councillor Aled Davies Portfolio Holder for Portfolio Holder for Finance Countryside and Transport

Decisions Taken 1 April 2020 Decisions Published 1 April 2020 Decisions Effective 1 April 2020

Retail, Leisure and Hospitality Rates Relief Scheme in Wales 2020-21

As set out in Rule 7.38.1.4 of the Constitution [Call in and Urgency] the decision is an urgent one, and the urgency of the matter has been approved by the Chief Finance Officer and by the Chair of the Economy, Residents, Communities and Governance Scrutiny Committee.

Therefore, the Call-In process as set out in Rule 7.37 of the Constitution will not apply in relation to this decision

DECISION

- 1. That a Business Rates Retail, Leisure and Hospitality Rates Relief scheme 2020-21 be established in accordance with section 3 of the report.
- 2. Ratepayers that meet the qualifying conditions and remain in occupation as at 1 April 2020 be automatically granted this relief for financial year 2020-21.
- 3. New applications for Business Rates retail, leisure and hospitality rates relief 2020-21 under the scheme referred to above shall be delegated to and determined by the Portfolio holder for Finance in consultation with the Head of Financial services (Section 151 Officer).